BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MISSOURI
THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2021
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Sunset Hills,
Missouri met by Zoom meeting on Thursday, July 22, 2021. The meeting convened at
7:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL
Present:

William Weber
Larry Smith
Mark Naes
Joshua Arnold
Kurt Krueger
Lynn Sprick
Bob Jones
Bryson Baker

-Member
-Member
-Member
-Member
-Alternate Member
−City Planner
-City Attorney
-City Engineer

Absent:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Copies of the minutes of the May 27, 2021 Board of Adjustment meeting were
distributed to the members for their review. Mr. Smith made a motion to approve the
minutes as submitted. Mr. Naes seconded the motion, and it was unanimously
approved.

NEW BUSINESS
A-16-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by Patricia & Michael Hylla, to vary the
maximum height allowed for a privacy fence in a residential zoning district
from six feet (6’) to eight feet (8’) along the rear property line at 10531
Kennerly Road. Appendix B, Section 5.14-2A1.

Ms. Sprick stated the property owner would like a sound wall type of privacy
fence along the rear property line. Residential zoning districts allow only up to six feet
tall fences. Each Board member has a packet of letters, one being in opposition.
Patty & Mike Hylla, homeowners, were present. Mrs. Hylla stated the highway
noise is loud and disruptive. They purchased a decimal reader and often the levels
reach 71-79 decimals. Their property is elevated. They have looked into how to remedy
the noise. The ecostone that is being proposed looks nice, enhances properties, and
raises property value. The City will allow them to build the wall up to six feet, but they
would like it to be eight feet to help with noise, privacy, and security. The CDC states
constant noises can cause sensory and hearing issues.
Mr. Smith stated he did not notice any walls that were eight feet tall in the
neighborhood. The home is about 140 yards away from the existing sound wall. A
significant amount of trees around the property and area could be planted.
Mrs. Hylla stated they have planted about 140 plants and trees, but that did not
help.
Mr. Naes asked if the rear of the wall looks the same as the front.
Mrs. Hylla replied yes.
Mr. Weber stated there are two other homes between their home and the
highway. He asked if this will increase the noise for those two homes.
Mrs. Hylla stated their property is elevated, so it should not.
Mr. Weber stated the noise will still come into their property because it is not
being enclosed. It will still come in through the side.
Mr. Hylla stated they have not seen anything saying that this will increase the
noise for those two homes.
Mr. Smith asked if they have done testing to see if the two extra feet will make a
difference.
Mr. Hylla replied no.
Mr. Arnold asked if the wall will be even across the top.
Mrs. Hylla stated yes.
Mr. Krueger asked if they would be willing to plant on the other side of the wall to
absorb some of the reverberating noise.

Mrs. Hylla stated the fence goes up to the property line, so they would not be
able to.
Colleen Vogel, of 10526 Windswept, stated she lives directly behind the Hyllas.
She requests the appeal gets denied. When Missouri Department of Transportation
(MoDot) built the sound barrier, the highway noise increased. She feels the property
values will decrease, also. The wall could help criminals hide or escape because the
barrier will block their views. Reverberations have the potential to increase the noise on
their property. Her decimal reading read 53.4-60.5.
Nick Bimpasis, of 10525 Windswept Drive, stated he lives directly by the sound
barrier on the highway. His decimal readings were reasonable. He entertains in the front
yard due to the noise. He is concerned that the eight foot wall will cause the noise to
bounce off and make the front side of the house noisy.
Jennifer Geen, of 10542 Windswept Drive, stated she lives directly adjacent to
the Hylla’s backyard. In her master bedroom, with several walls between the highway
and the room, the traffic can still be heard. Increased flexibility should be taken into
consideration in situations like these. She has no issues with the sound wall being
proposed and she does not feel that it will increase the noise.
Mr. Jones stated Appendix B should be put into the record.
Mr. Smith asked if the wall was built six feet tall and made out of stone, if it would
comply with the requirements. He also asked if the height is the only thing being voted
on.
Ms. Sprick stated that is correct.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-16-21 Notice of Appeal, submitted by
Patricia & Michael Hylla, to vary the maximum height allowed for a privacy fence in a
residential zoning district from six feet (6’) to eight feet (8’) along the rear property line at
10531 Kennerly Road. Appendix B, Section 5.14-2A1. With 0 aye votes and 5 nay
votes, the petition was denied.

A-17-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by F&M Construction Company, to vary the
maximum height allowed for a garage door from nine feet (9’) to twelve
feet (12’) for a new detached garage at 11728 Helta Court. Appendix B,
Section 4.5-4F.

Ms. Sprick stated the residence is under construction. A permit has been issued
for the detached garage, but the petitioner would like to modify one of the garage doors
from 9 feet to 12 feet tall.
Fred Reinhold, builder, was present and stated the owner would like to park his
RV inside, which will require a 12 foot door. He would like it in the garage to protect it. It
is required to be behind the front of the house, which will still be seen from the street.
He distributed photos of homes nearby that have RV’s parked outside.
Mr. Jones stated the photos will be marked as exhibit one and two.
Mr. Reinhold stated the garage will match the home.
Ms. Sprick asked if the garage was taller than the house.
Mr. Reinhold stated no.
Ms. Sprick asked if the architectural style will be the same as the home.
Mr. Reinhold stated it will mimic the home, completely. There has been concern
from the neighbors that a business would be run out of the house, but that is not
happening.
Mr. Weber stated a condition will be made to make sure of that.
Mr. Reinhold stated he owns a business with a warehouse. No business will be
done at the home.
Mr. Weber stated the garage is not being voted on; just the door.
Mr. Naes asked if the garage is concealed from the street, by the house.
Mr. Reinhold stated you can see it from the street.
Ms. Sprick showed the site plan with the garage location.
Mr. Jones stated a condition will be added to the variance and Appendix B
should be added into the record.
Jane Petry, of 11800 Helta Drive, stated the garage door is commercial size and
facing a street. She is concerned for the neighbors directly next to the home. The
property values are dependent on keeping Sunset Hills residential. This garage door
does not add to the residential look of Sunset Hills. The neighbors would like the motor
home in the backyard. Photos distributed to the Board show the proximity of the garage
to the neighbor.

Mr. Jones asked that the photos be marked as Exhibit A.
Lynn Flowers, of 9930 Meppen Drive, stated he was the aldermen that wrote the
ordinance. An oversized garage door is what caused the ordinance to be written. The
standard garage door is seven feet tall. To accommodate someone with a larger vehicle
the ordinance was written allowing them to be nine feet tall. A 12 foot garage door is
forbidden for aesthetics and for storing commercial vehicles at the home. In order for a
variance to be granted, a hardship must be shown that was not created by the
applicant.
Steve Reinhold, homeowner, stated they are not decreasing the value of the
homes. The home is very nice and will increase the values.
Mr. Weber stated the Board has had concerns with this type of situation in the
past. Appearance of the neighborhood with big equipment or RV’s in the yard is a
detriment to the appearance of the neighborhood. He understands the homeowners’
concern with this. Only the height of the door is being voted on. Everything else meets
requirements.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-17-21 Notice of Appeal, submitted by
F&M Construction Company, to vary the maximum height allowed for a garage door
from nine feet (9’) to twelve feet (12’) for a new detached garage at 11728 Helta Court
with the condition that no business is done out of the home. Appendix B, Section 4.54F. With 5 aye votes and 0 nay votes, the petition was approved.

It should be noted that the following petitions were discussed simultaneously, but voted
on separately.
A-18-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the front
setback from the required fifty feet (50’) to thirty feet (30’) for a new single
family residence at 12830 Weber Hill Road. Appendix B, Section 4.34B1a.

A-19-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary both side
setbacks from the required fifteen feet (15’) to ten feet (10’) for a new
single family residence at 12830 Weber Hill Road. Appendix B, Section
4.3-4B1b.

A-20-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the
maximum building coverage allowed from fifteen percent (15%) to twentysix percent (26%) for a new single family residence at 12830 Weber Hill
Road. Appendix B, Section 4.3-4D.

A-21-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the front
setback from the required fifty feet (50’) to thirty feet (30’) for a new single
family residence at 12826 Weber Hill Road. Appendix B, Section 4.34B1a.

A-22-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary both side
setbacks from the required fifteen feet (15’) to ten feet (10’) for a new
single family residence at 12826 Weber Hill Road. Appendix B, Section
4.3-4B1b.

A-23-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the
maximum building coverage allowed from fifteen percent (15%) to twentysix percent (26%) for a new single family residence at 12826 Weber Hill
Road. Appendix B, Section 4.3-4D.

A-24-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the front
setback from the required fifty feet (50’) to thirty feet (30’) for a new single
family residence at 12814 Weber Hill Road. Appendix B, Section 4.34B1a.

Mr. Jones stated Appendix B should be added into the record for these appeals.
Ms. Sprick stated these appeals are for three separate properties. Two of the lots
are adjacent, non-conforming, and they are 74 feet wide. The appeals on these lots are
to vary the front setback, to vary both side setbacks, and to vary building coverage. The
third lot meets lot width and size requirements; the only appeal for this lot is to vary the
front setback from 50 feet to 30 feet. Staff received one letter of opposition and seven
letters of support.

Angie Carter and Max Ladd, on behalf of McBride Homes, were present. Ms.
Carter stated they are the largest union home builder in the country. And they are the
largest home builder in Missouri. Two lots do not comply with R-1 requirements
because they are less than the required size and width required. Variances on all 3 lots
are for the 30 foot front setback. The two homes do not sit 50 feet back. They would like
to maintain the existing streetscape and preserve the trees in the rear yards.
Topography drops off in the back of the lots. The home on the larger lot is able to be
moved back to 35 feet, which was a request they could comply with. The two smaller
lot’s side setback is hard because they are half the size of a normal R-1 lot. 26%
maximum building coverage is being requested. If the owner complied with the
ordinance, they would not be able to make a reasonable use of the property. The
hardship is peculiar to the property because they are smaller lots. The variance will not
be detrimental to the health and welfare of residents. This company does not allow two
homes with the same features to be built next to each other. Without a variance, the
only home that could be built is not as aesthetically pleasing and not considered a
luxury home that would match the city’s look. The existing retaining walls will be
removed and newer sewer infrastructure will be brought to these properties. This is
another reason for the front setback variance. They would need the room for the sewer
to be built. Several neighbors signed a petition in support.
Mr. Jones asked that the petition be labeled Exhibit one.
Ms. Carter asked people in support of the project to raise their hands.
Mr. Smith stated the house next to the larger lot, sits 50 feet from the street;
therefore they will not be in line with the streetscape.
Ms. Carter stated there are topography concerns as well as the sewer
infrastructure. This is why they cannot be pushed back any further.
Mr. Smith stated he understands the concerns, but that does not address the
problem.
Mr. Ladd stated pushing it back another five feet will give more of a stop than a
line. With the road curve, it will not be as much of an eyesore. Extra landscaping can be
added. There are quite a few houses on the road that are closer than the 35 feet. This
would still give yard space for families.
Mr. Smith asked what will be done with the wall on the property that is not being
developed.
Mr. Ladd stated no plans have been made for that lot, but the walls on the three
other lots will be taken out.

Mr. Smith stated he disagrees with having a site with no restrictions on it and
asking for changes to the current city code.
Mr. Ladd stated to build on this lot, the variance is necessary.
Mr. Weber stated these properties are considered to be a clean slate, so all
requirements should be met. Many beautiful homes can be built within the size of the
lots.
Ms. Carter asked if the setbacks are the concern on all lots or just the large one.
Mr. Weber stated they are all a concern because they are a clean slate.
Something can be built on them as they are.
Ms. Carter stated none of their luxury homes can fit on the two smaller lots.
These luxury homes usually fit on a typical R-1 lot, but these are not typical R-1 lots.
Mr. Weber stated they are deep lots.
Mr. Ladd stated there is quite a drop off in the back.
Mr. Krueger asked if there is a site plan showing the sewer lines.
Mr. Ladd stated the surveys are still being worked on.
Mr. Krueger stated without knowing the flow line, no one can tell if the homes can
be moved back or not. He is concerned with the short driveway and people backing into
the road. Homes can be built on these lots, as is. He asked if modifications of their
plans have been looked at.
Ms. Carter stated a three car garage is what they want to build, but will not fit.
Mr. Krueger asked if there are plans available with rear or side entry garages.
Ms. Carter stated more width is needed for those.
Mr. Krueger stated there are a lot of solutions that have not been explored and
the plans can be altered. There should be some custom designs coming from the
developer. This is an inventory plan, trying to be shoved into the lots.
Ms. Carter stated these are products that they love and thought would fit well in
the area.
Mr. Krueger stated the lots could be combined to make a conforming lot.

Mr. Weber agreed with Mr. Krueger. The homes are being presented without the
full information of the sewer line. They cannot support this without more evidence being
shown.
Mr. Krueger asked if they would meet the R-2 zoning standards.
Ms. Sprick stated it would be the R-4 zoning standards. She asked if the house is
26% by itself or if there is an accessory structure added in.
Ms. Carter stated there are expanded options, so a little more was being asked
for.
Mr. Smith stated he would like to hear more about the sewers.
Taylor Stewart, with Lead Development, stated Metropolitan Sewer District
(MSD) stated it would have to be a low pressure sanitary system to connect between
the two homes on Kimker Lane.
Mr. Krueger stated no elevation or flow line should be a restriction on location.
Mr. Stewart stated it is pressurized, so it is not a standard flow. It does have to
remain on the top of the slope. The back of the lots drop 60 feet, so the pressure would
be too great.
Mr. Weber stated there are a lot of unknowns on this project.
Ms. Carter stated more discussion and negotiations need to be made, so she
would like to table the petitions.
Mr. Jones stated a motion can be made to table until next month’s meeting.

Mr. Krueger made a motion that petition A-18-21 Notice of Appeal, submitted by
McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the front setback from the required fifty feet (50’) to
thirty feet (30’) for a new single family residence at 12830 Weber Hill Road be tabled.
Appendix B, Section 4.3-4B1a. With 5 aye votes and 0 nay votes, the petition was
tabled.
Mr. Krueger made a motion that petition A-19-21 Notice of Appeal, submitted by
McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary both side setbacks from the required fifteen feet (15’)
to ten feet (10’) for a new single family residence at 12830 Weber Hill Road be tabled.
Appendix B, Section 4.3-4B1b. With 5 aye votes and 0 nay votes, the petition was
tabled.

Mr. Krueger made a motion that petition A-20-21 Notice of Appeal, submitted by
McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the maximum building coverage allowed from fifteen
percent (15%) to twenty-six percent (26%) for a new single family residence at 12830
Weber Hill Road be tabled. Appendix B, Section 4.3-4D. With 5 aye votes and 0 nay
votes, the petition was tabled.
Mr. Krueger made a motion that petition A-21-21Notice of Appeal, submitted by
McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the front setback from the required fifty feet (50’) to
thirty feet (30’) for a new single family residence at 12826 Weber Hill Road be tabled.
Appendix B, Section 4.3-4B1a. With 5 aye votes and 0 nay votes, the petition was
tabled.
Mr. Krueger made a motion that petition A-22-21Notice of Appeal, submitted by
McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary both side setbacks from the required fifteen feet (15’)
to ten feet (10’) for a new single family residence at 12826 Weber Hill Road be tabled.
Appendix B, Section 4.3-4B1b. With 5 aye votes and 0 nay votes, the petition was
tabled.
Mr. Krueger made a motion that petition A-23-21Notice of Appeal, submitted by
McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the maximum building coverage allowed from fifteen
percent (15%) to twenty-six percent (26%) for a new single family residence at 12826
Weber Hill Road be tabled. Appendix B, Section 4.3-4D. With 5 aye votes and 0 nay
votes, the petition was tabled.
Mr. Krueger made a motion that petition A-24-21Notice of Appeal, submitted by
McBride Weber Hill, LLC, to vary the front setback from the required fifty feet (50’) to
thirty feet (30’) for a new single family residence at 12814 Weber Hill Road be tabled.
Appendix B, Section 4.3-4B1a. With 5 aye votes and0 nay votes, the petition was
tabled.

ANY OTHER MATTERS DEEMED APPROPRIATE
Mr. Jones stated the for the Patton appeal, Donald Placke has placed an appeal
to review the decision of the Board.
Mr. Weber welcomed Kurt Krueger as an alternate member to the Board.

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Smith made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:20 P.M. Mr. Krueger
seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved.

Recording Secretary

Sarina Cape

